(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended from 

time to time, M/s. K V M & Co., Cost Accountants, 

appointed by the Board of Directors as Cost Auditors to 

conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company 

for the financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration 
of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy five Thousand only) 
plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and 

applicable taxes be and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 

of the Company be and are hereby severally 

authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things as

[...]

innovative energy of young Chartered Accountants.

Proposed Remuneration

As per Section 142 of the Companies Act, 2013 the 

proposed remuneration payable to Maheshwari & Co. 

for statutory audit services for the financial year ending 
31st March, 2026, will be ` 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 

lakhs only) including applicable taxes, plus out-of-pocket 

expenses. Revision, if any, to the statutory audit fees for the 

remaining part of the tenure, shall be approved by the Audit 

Committee/ Board of Directors, as may be required.

Further, the Company may obtain certifications from

[...]

companies, section 8 companies, Partnership firm, Trust, 
Societies etc

Proposed Remuneration

The terms and conditions of the appointment of M/s. 

Nikhil Dhanotiya & Associates include a tenure of 5 (five) 
consecutive years, commencing from 1st April, 2025 to 31st 

March, 2030 at a remuneration of 1,35,000/- (Rupees One 

lakh Thirty Five Thousand only) for the financial year 2025-
26 (excluding applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses) 

and as may be mutually agreed between the Board and the 

Secretarial Auditors for subsequent years. The proposed 

fee is based on knowledge, expertise, industry experience,

[...]

Accountants, as Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct 

the audit of the cost records of the Company in respect of 

products manufactured by the Company falling under CETA 

code 7304 & 7306 i.e. Iron and Steel, for the financial year 
2025-26 on a remuneration of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy 

Five Thousand only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket 

expenses and applicable taxes. Pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit 

and Auditors) Rules, 2014, approval of the members is 

sought by way of an ordinary resolution as set out at item

[...]

The details of the credit rating are disclosed in Corporate Governance Report, which forms part of the Annual Report.

5.  TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO INVESTOR 

EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND:

In compliance with provisions section 125(2) of the 

companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, the 

Company has transferred ` 21,684/- (Rupees Twenty 

One Thousand and Six Hundred and Eighty Four only) 

to a Separate unclaimed dividend account. As on 31st 

March, 2025, the Company do not have any unpaid 

dividend due to be transferred to Investor Education 

and Protection Fund.

6.  TRANSFER TO RESERVES IN TERMS OF SECTION 

134 (3) (J) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

[...]

February 13, 2025, were subsequently listed and 

trading approval was received from the Stock 
Exchange on 15th July, 2025.

11. PREFERENTIAL ISSUE:

During last year the Company have passed Special 
Resolution through postal dated 30th March, 2024 

for the issuance of 4,20,000 (Four lakhs Twenty  
Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) 

into Equity Shares at an issue price of ` 1,700/- 

(Rupees Seventeen Hundred only) each per Warrant 

aggregating up to ` 71,40,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-

One Crores Forty lakhs only) on a preferential basis to 
the Promotor and non-promoter category with a right 

to Warrant Holder to apply for and get allotted one 

equity share of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each per Warrant.

The amount raised by preferential issue will be used